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RARE AND OUT-OF-PRINT 

NON-CIVIL WAR BOOKS 

BROADFOOT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

 

A COMMUNICATION FROM THE PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY FOR THE 

ENCOURAGEMENT OF MANUFACTURES AND THE USEFUL ARTS.  Philadelphia, 
PA  1804.  28 pages.  Wraps.  Some foxing and minor stains, two spots on title page, interesting 
notations on front wrap.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword: Manufacturing    $200.00 

A'Beckett, Gilbert Abbott    THE COMIC HISTORY OF ENGLAND AND THE COMIC 

HISTORY OF ROME.  (3 vols.)  London, Eng.  Published at the Punch Office; Bradbury, 
Evans [1848], 1851, 1847. Together 3 volumes uniformly bound in 3/4 red morocco over 
marbled boards with raised bands on spine, illustrated with 30 color etchings and numerous 
woodcuts by John Leech.  Minor wear to extremities. Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust 
jackets.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Illustrations    $175.00 

Abernethy, Arthur Talmage    THE JEW A NEGRO, BEING A STUDY OF THE JEWISH 

ANCESTRY FROM AN IMPARTIAL STANDPOINT.  Moravian Falls, NC  1910.  110 
pages.  First edition, tight in binding, interior library stamps and stickers, no exterior markings, 
slightly worn, we find no other copies on the market.  Thornton 13. Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. Keywords:  Jew, North Carolina, NC, Negro 
           $300.00 

ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA PASSED AT THE 

EXTRA SESSION COMMENCED IN THE 87TH YEAR OF THE COMMONWEALTH 

DECEMBER 4, 1862.  Wheeling  1863.  108 pages.  The mechanics of setting up the state of 
West Virginia.  First edition, minor soiling and foxing, 1/2 leather, marbled boards, rubbed.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  VA, 
West Virginia, WV, Civil War, CW       $100.00 

Adams, E. C. L. (Paul Green)    CONGAREE SKETCHES:  SCENES FROM NEGRO LIFE IN 

THE SWAMPS OF THE CONGAREE AND TALES BY TAD AND SCIP OF HEAVEN 

AND HELL WITH OTHER MISCELLANY.  Chapel Hill, NC  1927.  116 pages.  Number 
160 of a limited numbered edition signed by the author.  Fine copy in dust jacket, jacket chipped 
at top of spine.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keywords:  North Carolina, NC       $200.00 

ANNALS OF CONGRESS:  TWELFTH CONGRESS.  Washington, DC.  33 volumes, an 
unbroken run of Sessions 1-15, from 1st Congress 1789-1791 through 15th Congress Second 
Session.  Volume 2, full leather red and black, leather labels, interior tight, seemingly unused, 
some foxing, a few spines chipped (6), some boards reattached.  Protected by clear acid-free 
mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request.     $7,000.00 

ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY.  Washington, DC  1953.  12 volumes.  Interiors clean and tight, a few 
volumes have slight cover soil.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent 
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upon request.          $500.00 

Audubon, Maria R.    AUDUBON AND HIS JOURNALS.  New York  1897  Two Volumes.  First 
edition, interiors tight and clean excepting minor foxing to a few pages, attractive bookplate, 
boards slightly soiled, two hinges cracked but tight.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Ornithology     $175.00 

Bachman, John    DOCTRINE OF THE UNITY OF THE HUMAN RACE EXAMINED ON 

THE PRINCIPLES OF SCIENCE.  Charleston, SC  1850.  312 pages plus errata sheet.  
Interior tight, foxed, spine taped, worn and spotted boards held on with tape.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  South Carolina, SC  
           $150.00 

Bailey, J. D.    COMMANDERS AT KINGS MOUNTAIN.  Gaffney, SC  1926.  431 pages.  Full 
page plates.  First edition, interior clean and tight, boards slightly speckled.  Protected by clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  American Revolution, South 
Carolina, SC, military.        $100.00 

Bartram, William    TRAVELS THROUGH NORTH AND SOUTH CAROLINA, GEORGIA, 

EAST AND WEST FLORIDA.  London, Eng.  1792.  520 pages.  Frontis, folding map and 7 
plates, 1 folding plate, #2 is repeated, thus there are 8 plates.  First English edition, interior tight, 
lower margin of first 4 pages waterstained, rebound in 3/4 bound leather with red spine labels 
stamped in gold in matching slipcase.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures 
on request.  Keywords:  Southern Americana, exploration, botany   $5,000.00 

Baum, Frank    PATCHWORK GIRL OF OZ.  Chicago  1913.  340 pages.  Interior clean and 
tight, colors bright, cover soiled and faded, rear board speckled.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $125.00 

Beach, S. A.    THE APPLES OF NEW YORK.  Albany, NY  1905.  Two volumes.  409; 360 
pages, illustrations, full page color plates, gold stamped titles on spines, interiors tight and clean.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $250.00 

Bedell, Gregory T., D.D.    SERMONS.  Philadelphia  1835.  Two Volumes.  Vol. I 308 pages.  Vol. 
II 502 pages.  First edition.  Bedell was an Episcopal minister; he served in Fayetteville, N. C. 
between 1819-1822. Full leather, gold tooled, handsome, not in Thornton.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC   
           $200.00 

Benecke, Louis    SOME LIGHT UPON A CHARITON COUNTY (MISSOURI) EPISODE OF 

'64.  n.p.  ca. 1895.  13 pages.  Wraps. First edition. Benecke was commanding officer of Co. I 
49th Missouri Volunteers. He was sent to Chariton County Mission to restore law and order and 
defeat the bushwhackers and other irregular forces of the Confederate states who were active in 
the area. According to this account Benecke dismissed over 1000 Missouri Militia from his 
command, purchased Spencer rifles for his company and eliminated bushwhacking in the area.  
The episode that this pamphlet addresses is whether Captain Benecke was responsible for the 
death of a bushwhacker named John W. Leonard who was executed by members of Benecke's 
command in retaliation for the death of William Carter, a farrier who was removed from his 
home, stripped, hung, and shot over 30 times by bushwhacker Jim Jackson's gang of which 
Leonard was supposedly a member. A fine unopened copy in original wraps -- by far the best 
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copy we have offered or seen - though we've only had 2 copies in 30 plus years. All copies we 
have seen were faded and chipped - not so this copy - the wraps are bright and fine. Protected by 
a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free white backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keywords:  Civil War, Confederacy       $75.00 

Bernheim, G. D.    HISTORY OF THE GERMAN SETTLEMENTS AND OF THE 

LUTHERAN CHURCH IN NORTH AND SOUTH CAROLINA, From the Earliest Period 

of the Colonization of the Dutch, German and Swiss Settlers to the Close of the First Half 

of the Present Century.  Philadelphia, PA  1872.  557 pages.  First edition, interior clean and 
tight, boards spotted, small hole in lower spine, dated presentation copy from the author to his 
brother.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  
Religion, North Carolina, NC, South Carolina, SC, Southern Americana  $100.00 

BIBLIA SACRA VULGATAE EDITIONIS SISTI QUINTI PONT. MAX. IUSSU 

RECOGNITA ATQUE EDITA.  London  1593.  Interior tight and clean excepting faint stains 
to a few page margins and slight speckling, later 3/4 leather, marbled boards, rubbed spine, 
chipped.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  
Bible           $2,000.00 

Bishop, Sereno Edwards    REMINISCENCES OF OLD HAWAII WITH A BRIEF 

BIOGRAPHY BY LORRIN A. THURSTON.  Honolulu, HI  1916.  61 pages plus 2 page 
index, full page illustrations.  A personal memoir and history of Hawaii from 1840 through 1910 
by one of the most influential missionaries/educators/journalists of that period.  First edition, 
interior clean and tight, edge of boards speckled, inked signature on front fly.  Protected by clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $200.00 

Blackmar, Frank W.    THE LIFE OF CHARLES ROBINSON, THE FIRST STATE 

GOVERNOR OF KANSAS.  Topeka, KS  1902.  438 pages.  The revised expanded edition, 
interior clean and tight, endpapers slightly soiled, extremities slightly scuffed.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $125.00 

Blumberg, Stanley A., Gwinn Owens    ENERGY AND CONFLICT:  THE LIFE AND TIMES 

OF EDWARD TELLER.  New York, NY  1976.  492 pages.  First edition in dust jacket, 
boards excellent, dust jacket frayed at extremities, presentation copy from Teller with personal 
inscription.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keyword:  Signed         $100.00 

BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER (EPISCOPAL CHURCH U.S.A., 1930  New York, NY  1930.  
Limited edition of 500.  Folio.  Full oxblood leather with decorative embossed hinges across 
spine.  The radical and controversial revision of the Book of Common Prayer by The General 
Convention of 1928. The book was begun in 1928 and reflects that date on the title page- 
"Printed for the Commission A.D. MDCCCCXXVII"; Merrymount Press did not complete the 
book until 1930, as shown on the final pages of the volume, "Of this Standard Edition of the 
Book of Common Prayer Five Hundred Copies were printed by D.B. Updike, the Merrymount 
Press, Boston, Massachusetts A.D. MDCCCCXXX."  Beautiful craftsmanship of a very 
significant Protestant Episcopal revision.  Faint speckling to endpapers, first and last flyleaves 
discolored around edges where flyleaves made contact with leather, minor scuffing to 
extremities, interior tight and clean.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent 
upon request.          $6,000.00 
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Bownas, Samuel    AN ACCOUNT OF THE LIFE, TRAVELS, AND CHRISTIAN 

EXPERIENCES IN THE WORK OF THE MINISTRY OF SAMUEL BOWNAS.  London, 
Eng.  1761.  199 pages.  An earlier edition of Thornton 1109, interesting that Mary didn't locate 
this edition, Clark, Travels in the Old South, Vol. 1, #41, Howes B-668.  Rebound in blue cloth 
with red label on spine with lettering in gold, pages browned, some tears, stamped accession 
number at the top of the first preface page, one free endpaper has 2 small tears repaired with 
tape.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  
South, religion, North Carolina, NC, Southern Americana    $250.00 

Bradley, Omar N.    A SOLDIER'S STORY.  New York  1951.  618 pages.  First edition, interior 
tight and clean, cover slightly soiled, inscribed and signed by Bradley on title page, lacks dust 
jacket.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  
Military, World War II, WWII       $125.00 

Bree, Charles Robert    A HISTORY OF THE BIRDS OF EUROPE, NOT OSERVED IN THE 

BRITISH ISLES.  London  1863.  Four Volumes.  Handsome plates.  First edition, interiors 
clean and tight, tips of spine slightly frayed and chipped.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust 
jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Ornithology    $1,000.00 

Brevoort, James Carson    VERRAZANO, THE NAVIGATOR.  New York, NY (Albany, NY)  
1874.  159 pages.  First edition, interior clean and tight, maps fine, Charles C. Jones' copy with 
ALS from author tipped in, slight exterior wear and speckling.  Thornton 1209.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. Keywords:  Sailing, navigation, 
exploration          $150.00 

Brooke, Rupert    "1914":  FIVE SONNETS.  London  1915.  8 pages.  Wraps.  First edition, 
slightly wrinkled, slightly soiled.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free white 
backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Poetry   $75.00 

Brooke, Rupert    1914 AND OTHER POEMS.  London  1915.  63 pages.  Frontispiece portrait.  
Paper label, uncut, partly unopened, with dust jacket, a fine copy of the first edition of this 
posthumous work, with the label intact and with the extra label tipped in at the end of the 
volume.  With the original dust jacket; rare in this state, jacket has a few tears and nicks, in 
custom box with leather spine stamped in gold, most handsome.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $2,000.00 

Brooke, Rupert    FOUR POEMS.  THE FISH, 1911; GRANTCHESTER, 1912; THE DEAD, 

1914; THE SOLDIER, 1914.  DRAFTS AND FAIR COPIES IN THE AUTHORS HAND 

WITH A FOREWARD AND INTRODUCTION BY GEOFFREY KEYNES.  London, Eng.  
1974.  Number 55 of 100 numbered sets signed by Keynes, vellum backed linen boards, in 
slipcase, fine.  Pictures on request.  Keywords:  Poetry, limited edition  $900.00 

Brooke, Rupert    LITHUANIA; A DRAMA IN TWO ACTS.  Chicago  1915.  48 pages.  Wraps. 
First edition, a clean tight copy, a few small nicks and tears to edge of oversized front wrap, 
almost fine.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with an acid-free white backing sheet.  
Picture sent upon request.        $750.00 

Brooke, Rupert    POEMS.  London  1911.  87 pages.  First edition limited to 500 copies, interior 
clean and tight, paper label evenly browned, per usual, with some scratches, a few white 
scratches on rear board.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. 
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           $1,000.00 

Brooke, Rupert    RUPERT BROOKE  FRAGMENTS NOW FIRST COLLECTED SOME 

BEING HITHERTO UNPUBLISHED.  Hartford, CT  1925.  23 pages.  First edition of 99 
copies, interior tight and clean, glassine dust jacket has some tears and chips, the jacket is 
uncommon, this is copy A, so noted in Brooke’s hand, beneath the limitation note is a 
presentation from Brooke “To Aid Britain”  RMGP.”  RMGP was the publisher and wrote the 
edition preface.  An unknown number of special lettered copies were issued thusly.  Protected by 
a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $600.00 

Burnz, Eliza Boardman    THE SPELING REFORMER FOR 1878.  1878.  96 pages.  First 
edition.  A compilation of the monthly issues of The Spelling Reformer from Volume 1 #1, 
January, 1878, through Volume 1 #12, 1878.  Ms. Burnz advocates phonetic spelling "Enterd 
according tu Act ov Congres; in the year 1878, by Eliza B. Burnz, in the ofis ov the Libraren ov 
Congress at Washington."  Tipped to the front fly is a 4 X 6 photograph of Ms Burnz signed 
"Eliza B. Burnz." Ms. Burnz would be glad to know that phonetic spelling is alive and well in 
2011 America.  In truth Ms. Burnz system of phonetics proved most useful in stenography.  A. 
H. Stephens, Vice President of the Confederacy, has scripted on the front fly in black in a large 
and clear script "Alexander H. Stephens presented by the author- Washington, D.C. 1878."  
Embossed cover soiled.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keywords:  Confederacy, manuscript     $150.00 

Caldwell, Joseph    COMPENDIOUS SYSTEM OF ELEMENTARY GEOMETRY.  
Philadelphia, PA, William Fry for the Author.  1822.  391 pages.  First edition, Caldwell was the 
President of UNC when he authored this tome, interior tight with some foxing, the two folding 
plates are fine, sticker on lower spine, full leather, red spine label stamped in gold, this copy 
belonged to ”Paul C. Cameron Stagville, NC” and is so signed by him twice.  Cameron was the 
richest man in North Carolina before the Civil War; Stagville was one of his many plantations.  
Thornton 1634.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
           $200.00 

Camp, David N.    HISTORY OF NEW BRITAIN, WITH SKETCHES OF FARMINGTON 

AND BERLIN, CONNECTICUT 1640-1889.  New Britain, CT  1889.  539 pages.  Many 
plates.  First edition, interior tight, upper margin of last few pages faintly stained, white sticker 
on lower spine, bookplate.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  New England       $125.00 

CARTES ET FIGURES DES VOYAGES.    1774.  Atlas volume only, folding maps and plates, 
rebound, plates in excellent condition, 45 plates, lacking Tome I #1, 5, 9, 13, Tome II 1,2,11, 
Tome III 4, 5, 6, Tome 4 1,2.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Maps        $1,500.00 

Caruthers, Eli Washington    REVOLUTIONARY INCIDENTS.  Philadelphia, PA  1854.  431 
pages  These volumes are Series 1 (Volume 1) of a 2 series (2 volume) set published 1854-1856.  
The two volumes seldom appear together.  Respined, some interior stains and library stamps.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. Keywords:  North 
Carolina, NC, American Revolution, military     $75.00 

Caulkins, Frances Manwaring    HISTORY OF NORWICH, CONNECTICUT:  FROM ITS 
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POSSESSION BY THE INDIANS, TO THE YEAR 1866.  n.p.  1866  704 pages.  Steel 
engraved plates with tissue guards.  First edition, interior clean and tight, one ink notation.  
Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $125.00 

Chandler, Helen Deane    EVENTS LEADING TO KINGS MOUNTAIN.  n.p.  n.d.  40 pages.  A 
40 page (plus 2 preliminary pages) handwritten manuscript which was published in 1930 entitled 
"A Brief Description of the Battle of Kings Mountain," in handsome folding solander box.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC, manuscript, American Revolution, 
military          $250.00 

Charnock, John    BIOGRAPHICAL MEMOIRS OF LORD VISCOUNT NELSON, WITH 

OBSERVATIONS CRITICAL AND EXPLANATORY.  New York, NY  1807.  300 pages.  
Frontis, folding chart.  First edition, full leather, interior clean and tight, chart is wrinkled with 
clean tears, slightly scuffed.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Naval        $300.00 

Clarkson, Paul Stephen    A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF WILLIAM SYDNEY PORTER (O. 

HENRY).  Caldwell, ID  1938.  161 pages.  First edition in dust jacket, #329 of a limited edition 
of 600 numbered copies signed by author, interior clean and tight excepting slight foxing to 
endpapers, dust jacket darkened at extremities.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with 
acid-free backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  North Carolina, NC, Fiction 
           $125.00 

Clinton, Henry    OBSERVATIONS ON MR. STEDMAN'S HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN 

WAR.  London, Eng.  1794.  34 pages.  Wraps.  Sewn as issued, tight clean copy with wide 
untrimmed margins in 1/2 leather clamshell box.  Pictures on request.  Keywords:  Southern 
Americana, American Revolution, South Carolina, SC, North Carolina, NC, military  
           $1,000.00 

Colton, Calvin    THE LIFE, CORRESPONDENCE, AND SPEECHES OF HENRY CLAY.  
New York, NY  1857.  6 volumes.  First edition, interiors clean and tight, 3/4 brown leather, 
marbled boards and endpapers, frontis tissue guard of Volume 1 torn, boards slightly scuffed, 
gold stamping, raised bands, handsome.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets.  Picture 
sent upon request.         $300.00 

Conroy, Pat    THE BOO.  Atlanta, GA  1983.  174 pages.  Fourth printing, in dust jacket, tight 
clean copy, signed by Conroy on front fly, jacket soiled.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust 
jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Citadel    $125.00 

Cook, Harvey Tolliver    RAMBLES IN THE PEE DEE BASIN SOUTH CAROLINA.  
Columbia, SC  1926.  486 pages.  Plates.  First edition, interior clean and tight, small black ink 
blocks in upper corner of front fly obliterating old price, boards slightly faded.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. Pictures on request.      $200.00 

Crichton, Kyle    THE MARX BROTHERS.  New York, NY  1950.  310 pages.  First edition, 
clean tight copy in slightly frayed dust jacket, signed boldly in ink by Chico on the title page.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $350.00 

Curtiss, Frederick Haines    A GENEALOGY OF THE CURTISS FAMILY:  BEING A 

RECORD OF THE DESCENDANTS OF WIDOW ELIZABETH CURTISS, WHO 

SETTLED IN STRATFORD, CONN., 1639-1640.  Boston, MA  1903.  252 pages  First 
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edition, fine copy in full morocco, gold stamping, 10 small pin holes in front fly where 5 staples 
were removed, handsome.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $250.00 

Cuyler, Cornelius C.    THE QUESTION ANSWERED, WHOSE CHILDREN ARE 

ENTITLED TO BAPTISM:  A Sermon Preached before the General Synod of the 

Reformed Dutch Church, Garden Street, NY 6 June 1816.  Raleigh, NC  1817.  37 pages.  
Thornton 2991.  Wraps, stains and scuffing, sewing loose, housed in folding archival box, title 
stamped in gold on spine.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC, religion     $350.00 

DEBRETT'S PEERAGE OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND    

IRELAND IN TWO VOLUMES.  London  1825.  2 volumes, plates.  Clean tight set rebound 
in 3/4 cloth with marbled boards, spine stamped in gold, two small nicks in outer blank margin 
of title page of volume 2.  Protected by a clean acid-free dust jacket. Pictures on request.    
           $400.00 

Debs, Eugene V.    DEBS:  HIS LIFE, WRITINGS, AND SPEECHES WITH A 

DEPARTMENT OF APPRECIATIONS.  Chicago, IL  1908.  515 pages.  First edition, 
interior clean and tight, front hinge tightened, slight cover soil, faint stain on front board.  A 
labor union leader and a founder of the Socialist Party in America, Debs was that party’s 
Presidential candidate in five different elections between 1900 and 1920.  This volume, 
published by the Socialist weekly, The Appeal to Reason, collects many of his articles and 
speeches, adding a brief biography and several appreciations.  Debs inscribed this copy on the 
front free endpaper on Christmas day in the year of publication, “To Claude Bowers  With 
affectionate esteem and all good wishes  From his friend Eugene V. Debs  December 25th 1908.”  
This is almost certainly Claude G. Bowers, the noted historian (especially of Jefferson), 
journalist, and diplomat, who in 1908 was a newspaperman and public official in Terre Haute, 
IN, Debs’ hometown.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keywords:  Labor         $350.00 

Dooley, Thomas    THE EDGE OF TOMORROW.  New York, NY  1958.  208 pages.  Signed by 
Dooley on a bookplate on the front fly, bookplate and fly slightly foxed, boards slightly worn.  
“Honorable Daniel A Reed with kindest regards”  Reed played football at Cornell and later 
coached at the University of Cincinnati, Penn State and finally as head coach at Cornell.  He 
served in the House of Representatives from 1919-1959, one of the most conservative members.  
Housed in a custom box with green leather spine stamped in gold, handsome.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.  Keyword:  Signed  $300.00 

Draper, Henry    ON THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SILVERED GLASS TELESCOPE, 

FIFTEEN AND A HALF INCHES IN APERTURE, AND IT'S USE IN CELESTIAL 

PHOTOGRAPHY.  Washington, DC  1904.  Wraps.  Many illustrations, folio.  Interior tight 
and clean, front wrap chipped, no loss of text, spine lacking, signatures loose, a good candidate 
for binding.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free white backing sheet.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Astronomy     $500.00 

Earhart, Amelia    20 HRS., 40 MIN.: OUR FLIGHT IN FRIENDSHIP.  New York, NY  1928.  
314 pages.  Illustrated.  First edition second printing, clean tight copy in slipcase, signed and 
inscribed on the front fly leaf “To Mrs. H.A. Parsons with best wishes,” front hinge cracked but 
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tight, dust jacket lacking.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. 
           $2,000.00 

Edwards, Weldon Nathaniel    MEMOIR OF NATHANIEL MACON OF NORTH CAROLINA.  
Wraps. P&W-5364. Crandall-2573.  Raleigh, NC  1862.  22 pages.  Wraps.  Outer blank half of 
wraps lacking, text unaffected, spine taped, number stamped on upper blank margin of 
dedication page.  Laid in custom acid-free archival folding box, title and number in gold on 
spine. Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free white backing sheet.  Picture 
sent upon request.  Keywords:  Confederate Imprint, Civil War, CW, NC  $600.00 

Eiffel, Gustave    THE RESISTANCE OF THE AIR AND AVIATION – EXPERIMENTS 

CONDUCTED AT THE CHAMP-DE-MARS LABORATORY.  London, ENG  1913.  242 
pages.  28 plates in back pocket.  Second edition revised and enlarged, interior clean and tight, 
endpapers foxed, boards speckled, hinges cracked but tight, plates fine, an oversize volume.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  
Aeronautics           $350.00 

Elliot, Jonathan, Ed.    THE DEBATES, RESOLUTIONS, AND OTHER PROCEEDINGS, IN 

CONVENTION (OF THE STATES) ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL 

CONSTITUTION.  Washington, DC  1830.  Volume 3 of 4 containing the 220 page North 
Carolina debates plus 102 pages related to Pennsylvania, slight foxing, uncut, untrimmed 
original board, cloth spine and paper label (flaked), a fine copy.  Thornton 3942.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Law  $200.00 

Elliott, Stephen    SKETCH OF THE BOTANY OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND GEORGIA.  
Charleston, SC  1821-24.  2 volumes.  First edition, full leather with red spine labels, interiors 
tight, foxed, boards scuffed, Volume 1 has plates I-IV, Volumes 2 has plates VII and VIII, 
lacking 6 of the 12 plates called for, front board of Volume 2 reattached.  Protected by clear acid-
free mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Southern Americana, Flowers 
           $2,000.00 

Emory, William H.    REPORT OF THE UNITED STATES AND MEXICAN BOUNDARY 

SURVEY, MADE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE SECRETARY OF THE 

INTERIOR.  Washington, DC  1857.  258 pages.  Part 1 only, lacks map, full leather, all plates 
present in fine condition.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keywords:  West, Exploration, Mexico      $400.00 

EXECUTIVE DOCUMENTS CONVENTION, SESSION 1865 CONSTITUTION OF NORTH 

CAROLINA WITH AMENDMENTS AND ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

PASSED BY THE CONVENTION, SESSION, 1865.  Raleigh, NC  1865.  300 pages.  The 
formation of the Reconstruction government of North Carolina, folding charts.  Interior tight, 
foxed, full leather, later cloth spine stamped in gold, corners rubbed.  Protected by a clear acid-
free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Civil War, CW, Reconstruction, 
NC           $150.00 

Faulkner, William    INTRUDER IN THE DUST.  New York, NY  1948.  247 pages.  First edition, 
“first printing”, so stated, fine copy in fine dust jacket, former owners inked signature and 
hometown on front fly.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $700.00 
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Fitzgerald, Edward    LETTERS AND LITERARY REMAINS OF EDWARD FITZGERALD.  
London & New York  1902.  7 volumes.  Good edition De Luxe; limited to 775 copies, 
frontispiece on Japanese vellum in each volume, red half morocco by Root, spine tooled and 
lettered in gilt, raised bans, marbled endpapers, t.e.g., light wear to extremities, some rubbing 
and chips to head and tail of some spines, one board tightened.  Protected by clear acid-free 
mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Literature, Bindings $250.00 

Ford, Gerald R., Stiles, John R.    PORTRAIT OF THE ASSASSIN.  New York, NY  1965.  510 
pages.  First edition, first printing in dust jacket, signed by Ford on title page, Ford signed while 
President, laid in is letter on White House stationary from Ford’s personal assistant replying to 
the person requesting the autograph, clean tight copy, dust jacket slightly frayed at extremities. 
           $400.00 

FREMONT - HIS SUPPORTERS AND THEIR RECORD.  THE OPINIONS OF OUR 
GREAT STATESMEN UPON THE MISSOURI RESTRICTION.  n.p.  1856.  16 pages.  
Anti-Fremont, anti-Republican, and anti-Know-nothing piece.  “Let the ballot-box fail to elect 
Fremont, and the cartridge box is threatened against the American people.  The idiosyncracie of 
the Black Republican Party must prevail or the fire and the sword must follow.”  Self-wraps, 
uncut, evenly soiled, creased.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free white 
backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.      $100.00 

Gano, John, Rev.    BIOGRAPHICAL MEMOIRS OF THE LATE REV. JOHN GANO, of 

Frankfort, Kentucky.  New York, NY  1806.  151 pages.  Howes G-56  Thornton 4696  “Gano 
served as chaplain in the Revolution and came to Kentucky in 1787…Contains many incidents of 
Revolutionary history.”  Streeter.  “He made a second journey through the Carolinas about 1758 
and stayed for two years moving to Kentucky in 1787.  The chief historical value lies in the 
impression he conveys on an itinerant preacher’s work among the simple rural folk of the South, 
the primitive living conditions, and primitive religious faith.” – Clark, Old South  I, 242.  
Original boards, uncut, recent cloth spine with red spine label stamped in gold.  Protected by 
clean acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC, 
exploration          $1,000.00 

Garden, Alexander    ANECDOTES OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR IN AMERICA, 

WITH SKETCHES OF CHARACTER OF THE MOST DISTINGUISHED, IN THE 

SOUTHERN STATES, FOR CIVIL AND MILITARY SERVICES.  Charleston, SC  1822.  
446 pages plus errata slip, plus 10 page list of subscribers by state, lacks last page of subscriber 
list.  Uncut, some foxing, interior library stamps, 1 label, no exterior markings, some foxing, 
boards soiled later cloth spine.  Appears on the market infrequently.  Protected by a clear acid-
free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  South Carolina, SC, American R
 evolution, Military, Southern Americana     $300.00 

Garrett, William    REMINISCENCES OF PUBLIC MEN IN ALABAMA, FOR THIRTY 

YEARS.  Atlanta, GA  1872.  809 pages.  Includes biographies of many Confederate soldiers.  
First edition, minor foxing, cover rubbed, soiled and water spotted, tip of upper spine lacking, 
label partially removed from lower spine, presentation copy to A. H. Stephens, Vice President of 
the Confederacy, from F. S. Miller, a Tarheel who wrote the Bench and Bar of Georgia. 
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Civil 
War           $250.00 
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Garrison, William Lloyd    SONNETS AND OTHER POEMS.  Boston  1843.  96 pages.  Author’s 
first book.  First edition, dated presentation from publisher on front fly.  Interior tight, some 
foxing, boards faded, rear boards spotted, water stains.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Poetry      $500.00 

Gleichen, Count    WITH THE CAMEL CORPS UP THE NILE.  London  1889.  320 pages.  
Limited edition, 320 pages plus ads. Illustrated by the author. Slight and even cover soil, tips of 
spine frayed.  Illustrated by the author.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.          $250.00 

Gleim, William    THE MEANING OF MOBY DICK.  New York, NY  1938.  149 pages.  First 
edition, author’s personal copy with 1939 invoice for $25 tipped in for binding in full crimson 
morocco with suede lined box, photo of author and author’s Christmas card laid in, box slightly 
scuffed.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  
Fiction, Limited edition, Binding, Melville      $300.00 

Glubb, Sir John Bagot    A SOLDIER WITH THE ARABS.  London, Eng.  1957.  460 pages.  
Illustrated.  First edition, in dust jacket with dated card by author laid in, interior clean and tight, 
boards bright, extremities of dust jacket frayed with piece lacking from rear flap.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.  Keyword:  Military  $400.00 

Gordon, Bud    NIGHT RIDERS.  THE INSIDE STORY OF THE LIUZZO KILLING.  
Birmingham, AL  1966.  Wraps.  Fine copy.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-
free-white backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Civil rights $100.00 

Gray, Lewis Cecil    HISTORY OF AGRICULTURE IN THE SOUTHERN UNITED STATES 

TO 1860.  Washington, DC  1933.  2 Volumes.  Stiff wraps, maps and charts.  First edition, 
double page map, interior clean and tight, wraps slightly soiled and rubbed, inked signature on 
upper blank margin of front wraps.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent 
upon request.  Keyword:  South       $200.00 

Green, Edwin L.    A HISTORY OF RICHLAND COUNTY.  Columbia, S.C.  1932.  385 pages.  
Frontis, maps.  First edition, interior clean and tight, front board and spine speckled in spots.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $125.00 

Green, Paul    THE LAUGHING PIONEER.  New York, NY  n.d..  282 pages.  Advance proof 
copy of Thornton  5178.  Plain cream-colored paper wrapper, lower spine frayed.  Protected by 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Poetry $250.00 

(Guion, Haywood Williams)    THE COMET; OR, THE EARTHE IN HER VARIED 

PHASES...BY NON QUIS?  New York, NY  1869.  547 pages.  First edition, fold out map and 
plate in color, rebound.  Thornton 5442.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC     $100.00 

Hakluyt, Richard    A DISCOURSE CONCERNING WESTERN PLANTING WRITTEN IN 

THE YEAR 1584 BY RICHARD HAKLYUT.  Cambridge, MA  1877.  253 pages.  This 
volume was sponsored by the Maine Historical Society, and published as part of the 
"Documentary History of the State of Maine" Vol. II, second series.  Interesting note by a 
previous owner on front fly, tips of spine frayed.  Thornton 5477.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket. Picture sent upon request.      $250.00 
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Hammond, Charles, Rev., LLD    THE HISTORY OF UNION CONN.  New Haven, CT  1893.  
509 pages.  Illustrated.  First edition, clean tight copy, ex-libris.  Protected by clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $100.00 

Harllee, William Curry    KINFOLKS.  n.p.  1934  3 volumes plus General Index in wraps. 
Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request. Keywords:  North 
Carolina, NC, Genealogy        $450.00 

Harris, Nicolas    COMPLETE SYSTEM OF PRACTICAL BOOK-KEEPING.  New York, NY  
1856  238 pages  Interior tight, minor foxing, 1/2 leather, spine scuffed.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $200.00 

Harris, Walter B.    THE LAND OF AN AFRICAN SULTAN:  TRAVELS IN MOROCCO, 

1887, 1888, AND 1889.  London, Eng.  1889.  338 pages.  Limited edition of 200 numbered 
copies with illustrations on India paper.  Illustrated.  First edition, uncut, boards slightly soiled.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $400.00 

Hawes, J. H.    MAP OF THE PUBLIC LAND STATES AND TERRITORIES 

CONSTRUCTED FROM PUBLIC SURVEYS AND OTHER OFFICIAL SOURCES IN 

THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE.  Philadelphia  1865.  28 1/2 x 44.  Engraved by D. 
McClalland, Washington, D.C. 39th Congress, 1st Session Annual Report of the Commr. Gen. 
Land Office. Outline color. Township lines drawn in most of the states just east of the 
Mississippi River, as well as in Florida and California. Surveys were partially completed in 
Kansas, Nebraska, Colorado, New Mexico, Utah, Washington & Oregon.  The present Wyoming 
area is depicted as part of Dakota Territory.  Also coded in are the Surveyor General's Offices, 
local land offices together with railroads (completed and proposed), military wagon roads, land 
grant railroads and railroads taken from Cotton.  Mounted on linen, numerous tears where the 
fold lines meet, but overall, it is a very attractive and detailed map.  Enclosed in worn binding.  
Digital image available by email on request.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Maps      $750.00 

Hawks, Francis L.     THE MONUMENTS OF EGYPT, OR EGYPT A WITNESS FOR THE 

BIBLE WITH NOTES OF A VOYAGE UP THE NILE BY AN AMERICAN.  New York, 
NY  1850.  256 pages & 162 pages and 12 plates including map, color lithograph frontispiece, 
color lithograph title page, eight tinted lithographs, and one full-page wood engraving.  
Numerous wood-engraved text illustrations.  Hieroglyphic type.  Interestingly as Hawks book 
was going to press he persuaded another American Egyptian traveler to append his account to 
this volume; thus the two narratives.  The second author is not identified.  Bound in half morocco 
over pebbled cloth; raised bands on spine, edges gilt, light to moderate foxing. Thornton 5813. 
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. Keywords:  North 
Carolina, NC          $250.00 

Hawthorne, Nathaniel    LIFE OF FRANKLIN PIERCE.  Boston, MA  1852.  144 pages.  Frontis.  
First edition, interior tight, frontis foxed, extremities have small chips, four pages of Tickman 
and Fields ads tipped in.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $175.00 

Hayes, Benjamin Ignatius    PIONEER NOTES FROM THE DIARIES OF JUDGE 

BENJAMIN HAYES, 1848-1875.  Los Angeles, CA  1929.  307 pages.  Frontis and full page 
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plates on coated stock.  First edition, interior clean and tight, former owner’s signature on front 
fly, small rub mark on front board, nick in lower edge of rear board.  Protected by a clear acid-
free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Law    $100.00 

Hearn, Lafcadio    STRAY LEAVES FROM STRANGE LITERATURE.  Boston, MA  1884.  
225 pages.  First edition, interior clean and tight, penciled green number on upper margin of title 
page, boards slightly soiled and rubbed.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.         $150.00 

Helper, Hinton Rowan    THE LAND OF GOLD; REALITY VERSUS FICTION.  Baltimore, 
MD  1855.  300 pages.  First edition, tight in binding, new spine, old spine laid over new spine, 
new endpapers, library stamp in lower title page.  Cowan: "...one of the best accounts we have of 
early San Francisco." Howes H-401, Graff 1848, Wheat 96, Thornton 5926.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. Keywords:  North Carolina, NC  
           $250.00 

Hemingway, Ernest    FOR WHOM THE BELL TOLLS.  New York, NY  1940.  417 pages.  First 
edition with Scribners “A,” interior clean and tight, boards evenly soiled, spine scratched, small 
faint stain on rear board.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $250.00 

Hemingway, Ernest    FOR WHOM THE BELL TOLLS.  New York, NY  1940.  417 pages.  First 
edition with Scribners “A,” clean tight copy in dust jacket, jacket slightly frayed with a few 
nicks.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. $500.00 

Henkel, David    ANSWER TO MR. JOSEPH MOORE, THE METHODIST; WITH A FEW 

FRAGMENTS ON THE DOCTRINE OF JUSTIFICATION.  New Market, VA  Printed in 
S. Henkel’s Office  1825.  188 pages.  Interior tight, original boards, spine title in white ink, 
library stamps.  Thornton 6013.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Religion        $150.00 

Henkels, Stanislaus V.    ANDREW JACKSON AND THE BANK OF THE UNITED STATES.  
Philadelphia, PA  1928.  8 pages.  Copy #190 of a limited edition of 310 copies, library stamp on 
lower margin of title page and rear endsheet, spine speckled, sticker removed from lower spine 
and upper board.  Thornton 6019.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. Picture sent 
upon request.          $100.00 

Hewitt, Robert, Jr.    COFFEE:  ITS HISTORY, CULTIVATION AND USES.  New York, NY  
1872.  102 pages.  Folding map, colored frontis.  First edition, interior clean and tight, some 
folds in maps worn through, faint area on lower spine, small hole in spine, boards slightly soiled 
and rubbed.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. $300.00 

Heyward, DuBose    ANGEL.  New York, NY  1926.  287 pages.  First edition, #18 of the limited 
signed Carolina edition, clean tight partially uncut fine copy in dust jacket.   Protected by a clear 
acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.     $100.00 

Heyward, DuBose    JASBO BROWN AND SELECTED POEMS.  New York, NY  1931.  96 
pages.  First edition, fine copy in dust jacket, jacket slightly soiled.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.  Keywords:  South Carolina, SC, poetry $75.00 

Heyward, DuBose    THE HALF PINT FLASK.  New York, NY  1929.  55 pages.  First edition, 
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deckled edge paper uncut, #8 of a limited edition of 175 copies signed by Heyward and the 
book’s designer, four pages repaired at top where someone crudely tore them apart.  Protected by 
a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $150.00 

Higham, Robin    BRITAIN'S IMPERIAL AIR ROUTES 1918 TO 1939.  THE STORY OF 

BRITAIN'S OVERSEAS AIRLINES.  London  1960.  407 pages.  Wraps.  First edition, proof 
copy, interior clean and tight, spine covering wrinkled, small tear in upper spine.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Aviation  $250.00 

Hilton, James    GOOD-BYE, MR. CHIPS.  Boston  1934.  126 pages.  First edition in dust jacket, 
clean tight copy, dust jacket soiled and slightly frayed at extremities, presentation copy from 
author, small personal library sticker.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent 
upon request.  Keyword:  Signed       $1,200.00 

Hodgson, Adam    LETTERS FROM NORTH AMERICA WRITTEN DURING A TOUR IN 

THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA.  London  1824.  Two Volumes.  Frontis and folding 
plan.  Howes H-560  Clark II:  207  Sabin 32358  Field 704  The letters were originally 
published in the London Christian Observer.  This title contains the addition of an appendix of 
Hodgson’s account of his visit with the Choctaws, Chickasaws, Creeks and Cherokees, and a 
description of the missions of Brainerd and Elliott.  Hodgson traveled primarily through the 
South and northeast.  He traveled from Washington, met with Jefferson at Monticello, went up 
the Hudson to Albany and Niagara to Montreal.  He continued down through Vermont, saw the 
Quakers in New Hampshire and on to Boston and Philadelphia.  Handsomely rebound in 1/2 
leather, marbled boards, raised spine boards, title stamped in gold on spine, sticker removed from 
front board of each volume, internal library stickers and stamps, frontis and folding plan crisp 
though speckled.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keyword:  Exploration        $400.00 

Hodgson, Adam    REMARKS DURING A JOURNEY THROUGH NORTH AMERICA IN 

THE YEARS 1819, 1820 and 1821, IN A SERIES OF LETTERS:  WITH AN 

APPENDIX,...  New York, NY  1823.  335 pages.  Hawes H-560  Published with Hodgson’s 
authorization from article by Hodgson published anonymously in London religious journals, 
brief mentions of Raleigh and Fayetteville, North Carolina, rebound by hand, black spine label, 
title stamped in gold, uncut, foxed.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keywords:  Exploration, NC      $300.00 

Holmes, Oliver Wendell    SONG OF WELCOME COMPLIMENTARY BANQUET GIVEN 

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BOSTON TO REAR-ADMIRAL LESSOFFSKY AND 

THE OFFICERS OF THE RUSSIAN FLEET.  Boston, MA  1864.  58 pages.  First edition, 
interior tight and clean, board slightly darkened and scuffed.  Presentation copy to one of the 
speakers from the Mayor of Boston who gave the inaugural toast.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Naval, Russia  $250.00 

Holmes, Oliver Wendell    SONG OF WELCOME COMPLIMENTARY BANQUET GIVEN 

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BOSTON TO REAR-ADMIRAL LESSOFFSKY AND 

THE OFFICERS OF THE RUSSIAN FLEET.    Boston, MA  1864.  58 pages.  Wraps, 
interior clean and tight, pink wraps slightly soiled.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve 
with acid-free backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Naval, Russia   
           $100.00 
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Holmes, Oliver Wendell    THE AUTOCRAT OF THE BREAKFAST-TABLE.  Boston  1859.  
373 pages.  Presentation card signed by author tipped to verso of front board, interior clean and 
tight, boards slightly scuffed.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $100.00 

Hoover, Herbert    AMERICA'S FIRST CRUSADE.  New York, NY  1942.  81 pages.  First 
edition in dust jacket, interior tight and clean, stamp on edge of pages, jacket frayed with piece 
lacking at top of spine and frayed area on front flap.  Presentation copy from Hoover “To Hon. 
Daniel A. Reed.”  Reed played football at Cornell and later coached at the University of 
Cincinnati, Penn State and finally as head coach at Cornell.  He served in the House of 
Representatives from 1919-1959, one of the most conservative members.  Pictures on request.  
Keyword:  Signed         $150.00 

Hughes, Nicholas Collin    GENESIS AND GEOLOGY, THE HARMONY OF THE 

SCRIPTURAL AND GEOLOGICAL RECORDS.  Chocowinity, NC  1887.  142 pages.  First 
edition, interior clean and tight, ex libris with usual stamp and numbers on spine.  Thornton 6551
 .  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  
North Carolina, NC         $125.00 

Hunter, C. L.    SKETCHES OF WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA, HISTORICAL AND 

BIOGRAPHICAL, ILLUSTRATING PRINCIPALLY THE REVOLUTIONARY 

PERIOD OF MECKLENBURG, ROWAN, LINCOLN AND ADJOINING COUNTIES, 

ACCOMPANIED WITH MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION MUCH OF IT NEVER 

BEFORE PUBLISHED.  Raleigh, NC  1877.  357 pages.  First edition, front board repaired at 
inner hinge, edges frayed.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request. Keywords:  American Revolution, North Carolina, NC, Southern Americana  
           $250.00 

Huntington, George    ROBBER AND HERO  THE STORY OF THE RAID ON THE FIRST 

NATIONAL BANK OF NORTHFIELD, MINNESOTA, BY THE JAMES-YOUNGER 

BAND OF ROBBERS, IN 1876.  Northfield, MN  1895.  119 pages.  Frontis, illustrated.  First 
edition, some signatures starting, cover slightly soiled, extremities scuffed, corner bumped.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $200.00 

ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS JULY TO DECEMBER 1855.  London, Eng.  1855.  776 
pages.  Interior tight and clean, seemingly unread, 1/2 leather, extremities rubbed, outer edges of 
pages soiled, gold stamped spine.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent 
upon request.  Keywords:  Illustrations      $400.00 

Jefferson, Thomas    NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA.  Philadelphia  1794.  336 pages.  
Folding chart of Indian tribes.  First edition, interior tight, foxed, some light stains, lacks folding 
map, rebound in full leather with red spine label stamped in gold.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $750.00 

Jeffreys, George W.    A SERIES OF ESSAYS ON AGRICULTURE AND RURAL AFFAIRS, 

IN FORTY-SEVEN NUMBERS BY "AGRICOLA," A NORTH CAROLINA FARMER.  
Raleigh, NC  1819.  223 pages.  First edition, full leather, spine tape holding scuffed boards on, 
foxed, some stains.  We find but one copy on the market and that at $1500.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Thornton 6872.  Keyword:  NC  



RARE AND OUT-OF-PRINT 

NON-CIVIL WAR BOOKS 

BROADFOOT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

 

BROADFOOT PUBLISHING COMPANY  910-686-4816 or 910-686-9591 

1907 Buena Vista Circle  www.broadfootpublishing.com 
Wilmington, NC  28411-7892  bpc@ec.rr.com 

15 

           $600.00 

Johnson, Guy B.    FOLK CULTURE ON ST. HELENA ISLAND.  Chapel Hill, NC  1930.  183 
pages.  First edition, clean tight copy in slightly soiled and slightly rubbed dust jacket.  Protected 
by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $200.00 

Jones, Jo. Seawell    A DEFENCE OF THE REVOLUTIONARY HISTORY OF THE STATE 

OF NORTH CAROLINA FROM THE ASPERSIONS OF MR. JEFFERSON.  Boston, MA  
1834.  343 pages.  First edition, original binding with paper label, hinges cracked but binding 
tight, paper label chipped but readable, pages untrimmed, some foxing.  Thornton 7068.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $250.00 

Julien, Carl    BENEATH SO KIND A SKY, THE SCENIC AND ARCHITECTURAL 

BEAUTY OF SOUTH CAROLINA.  Columbia, SC  1947.  89 pages.  Limited edition of 1,500 
copies, plates.  Presentation from Julien and Milling who wrote the introduction.  No dust jacket, 
in slipcase, slipcase slightly worn.  Pictures on request.  Keyword:  Signed  $100.00 

Kidder, Daniel P.    SKETCHES OF RESIDENCE AND TRAVELS IN BRAZIL, 

EMBRACING HISTORICAL AND GEOGRAPHICAL NOTICES OF THE EMPIRE 

AND ITS SEVERAL PROVINCES.  Philadelphia, PA  1845.  2 volumes.  Illustrated.  Interiors 
clean and tight, full leather with black leather spine labels stamped in gold, leather scuffed with 
chips off of spine, leather labels complete.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Exploration     $150.00 

Kilmer, Joyce    SUMMER OF LOVE.  New York, NY  1911.  92 pages.  First edition, dated 
signed presentation copy from author, lacks dust jacket, interior clean and tight, edge of boards 
slightly faded, in handsome clamshell box with leather label stamped in gold. Protected by a 
clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $300.00 

Kilmer, Joyce    THE CIRCUS AND OTHER ESSAYS.  New York  1916.  79 pages.  First 
edition, clean tight copy in slightly soiled and frayed dust jacket.  Dated presentation from 
Kilmer plus other related notes on front fly.  “Tom Bob from Joyce November, 1916 New York 
City”  “To my friend Dr. Greene  With the affection of Joyce’s mother  I am happy to receive 
this dear book of my son, from the Book Shop to which Robert Coty Holiday had sold it.  Joyce 
had befriended him in many ways, and then he showed his gratitude!  Annie Kilburn Kilmer 
Nov. 1929”  Some of Annie’s writing is faint.  Keyword:  signed   $1,200.00 

Kilmer, Joyce    TREES AND OTHER POEMS.  New York, NY  1914.  75 pages.  First edition, 
fine copy in the uncommon original glassine wrapper, former owner’s signature on one front fly, 
small discreet private bookplate, in handsome 1/2 leather slipcase.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keyword:  signed         $300.00 

Kimball, Fiske    DOMESTIC ARCHITECTURE OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES AND OF 

THE EARLY REPUBLIC.  New York, NY  1922.  314 pages.  Illustrated.  First edition, tight 
and clean copy rebound in blue cloth with gold spine stamping.  Protected by clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $100.00 

Kissinger, Henry    WHITE HOUSE YEARS.  Boston, MA  1979.  1521 pages.  Number 384 of 
3,500 copies signed by Kissinger, fine in slipcase.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust 
jacket. Pictures on request.          $125.00 
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Knight, Lucian Lamar    HISTORY OF FULTON COUNTY GEORGIA NARRATIVE AND 

BIOGRAPHICAL.  Atlanta, GA  1930.  514 pages.  First edition, interior clean and tight, many 
full page steel engravings of Fulton County worthies.  Letter tipped in from Knight (editor) to the 
Advertising board for this publication.  Cover slightly soiled, spine creased. Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $275.00 

Lanier, James Franklin    EVENTS LEADING TO KINGS MOUNTAIN.  n.p.  n.d. (1866)  66 
pages.  Lanier was born in Washington, NC, in Beaufort County, not in Thornton and probably 
rightfully so.  Wet glass impression on front board.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust 
jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  American Revolution, North Carolina, NC, 
military          $100.00 

Latour, Major A. Lacarriere    HISTORICAL MEMOIR OF THE WAR IN WEST FLORIDA 

AND LOUISIANA IN 1814-15.  Philadelphia, PA  1816.  264 pages.   First edition, tight, 
foxed, backs board, maps and frontis.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.  Keywords:  Southern Americana, Military   $200.00 

Lawson, John    THE HISTORY OF CAROLINA; CONTAINING THE EXACT 

DESCRIPTION AND NATURAL HISTORY OF THAT COUNTRY.  London, Eng.  1714.  
258 pages plus page of ads, folding map and plate.  Thornton 7541.  “After publishing A New 
Voyage to Carolina (1709) the printer continued to hold unbound sets of pages and as the need 
arose he printed new title pages with new dates in 1714 and 1718 and the title was changed to 
The History of Carolina.  He simply bound up as many copies as were needed.” Powell, 
Dictionary of North Carolina Biography.  Elegantly bound in wrinkled crimson morocco, gilt 
back and edges, marbled endpaper sides with corner ornaments after a tasteful design by F. 
Bedford, title stamped in gold on spine, a clean copy, the folding map and plate are fine, much 
rarer than Lawson’s New Voyage to Carolina (1709), hinges cracked and repaired.  The interior 
is clean, tight and crisp – a fine copy.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.         $33,000.00 

Lehmann, Ernest A.    ZEPPELIN.  THE STORY OF LIGHTER-THAN-AIR CRAFT.  London  
1937.  365 pages.  First edition, tight clean copy in dust jacket, jacket frayed at edges.  Protected 
by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Balloon, Aviation 
           $100.00 

Lumpkin, Wilson    THE REMOVAL OF THE CHEROKEE INDIANS FROM GEORGIA.  
Savannah, GA  1907.  Two Volumes.  Frontis in each volume, limited edition of 500 copies.  
First edition, clean tight partially uncut set, gold stamping bright, extremities slightly rubbed, 
some pages have small tears at the outer edges where opened roughly, a few spots on the front 
board of Volume 1.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
           $1,000.00 

Lumpkin, Wilson    THE REMOVAL OF THE CHEROKEE INDIANS FROM GEORGIA.  
Savannah, GA  1907.  Fine uncut set with frontispiece in each volume, small spot on inner edge 
of rear board volume 2, a freckle, and otherwise flawless figure.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $1,500.00 

Lyell, Charles    PRINCIPLES OF GEOLOGY.  Philadelphia, PA  1837.  2 volumes.  Plates, some 
folding.  Interior tight, some foxing, plates fine, boards faded and chipped at extremities.  
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Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.    $400.00 

Lyell, Sir Charles    LYELL'S TRAVELS IN NORTH AMERICA IN THE YEARS 1841-2; 
Abridged and edited by John Pages Gushing.  New York, NY  c.1909.  172 pages.  Some foxing, 
new endpapers, spine rebacked.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent 
upon request.  Keywords:  Exploration, North Carolina, NC, Southern Americana, exploration 
           $500.00 

Malone, James H.    THE CHICKASAW NATION.  A SHORT SKETCH OF A NOBLE 

PEOPLE.  Louisville, KY  1922.  537 pages.  Frontis and illustrations.  First edition, interior 
clean and tight, title page slightly foxed, spine faded, extremities slightly rubbed.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $100.00 

Matthews, Essie Collins    AUNT PHEBE, UNCLE TOM AND OTHERS:  CHARACTER 

STUDIES AMONG THE OLD SLAVES OF THE SOUTH, FIFTY YEARS AFTER.  
Columbus, OH  1915.  140 pages.  Illustrated.  First edition, presentation copy “To Patsy with 
much love and best wishes for a Merry Christmas.  From Cousin Essie Christmas 1916.”  Small 
hole in spine, slightly scuffed.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent 
upon request.  Keywords:  Slavery, signed      $200.00 

Matthews, Essie Collins    AUNT PHEBE, UNCLE TOM AND OTHERS:  CHARACTER 

STUDIES AMONG THE OLD SLAVES OF THE SOUTH, FIFTY YEARS AFTER.  
Columbus, OH  1915.  140 pages.  Illustrations on coated stock.  First edition, clean tight copy, 
gold stamping bright, two small stains on upper front board, signatures crossed out on front fly.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Slavery  
           $350.00 

McCrae, John    IN FLANDERS FIELDS AND OTHER POEMS.  New York, NY 1921.  Limited 
to 500 copies, full color illustrations by Ernest Glegg, who commissioned and supervised this 
edition, 4 pages, TLS about Glegg laid in, relating how he was visiting the ship Revenge when it 
unexpectedly put out to sea to meet the Germans and wherein Glegg participated in and painted 
the battle of Jutland.  Fine copy in slipcase, lower spine of slipcase lacking.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $250.00 

McKenney, Thomas L.    HISTORY OF THE INDIAN TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA, 

WITH BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES AND ANECDOTES OF THE PRINCIPAL 

CHIEFS…  Philadelphia, PA  1870.  40, 52, 11 plates as issued.  3 volumes.  Interiors clean and 
tight, plates bright, 3/4 leather with milled boards and endpapers, raised bands, good decorations, 
green spine labels, slightly scuffed, small rubbed wear and circular black stain on rear board of 
Volume 1.  Theodore Roosevelt’s personal set with his handsome bookplate in each volume.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. Pictures on request.    $35,000.00 

Michaux, Andreas    FLORA BOREALI – AMERICANA.  Paris  1803.  2 volumes, 51 plates.  3/4 
red leather stamped in gold with old professional repairs, marbled board and endpapers, 
attractive bookplate in each volume, faint embossure to each title page, plates fine, in 1/2 
morocco clamshell box, handsome.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent 
upon request.          $4,000.00 

Michaux, F. A.    TRAVELS TO THE WESTWARD OF THE ALLEGANY MOUNTAINS IN 

THE STATES OF OHIO, KENTUCKY, AND TENNESSEE, AND RETURN TO 
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CHARLESTOWN, THROUGH THE UPPER CAROLINAS'…  London  1805.  350 pages.  
Folding maps.  Interior tight, some foxing, margin of one page soiled, 3/4 leather, marbled 
boards, gold stamping handsome.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Exploration       $2,000.00 

Mills, Robert    STATISTICS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, INCLUDING A VIEW OF ITS 

NATURAL, CIVIL, AND MILITARY HISTORY, GENERAL AND PARTICULAR.  
Charleston, SC  1826.  782 pages.  Folding map and chart.  Interior tight, 3/4 leather, marbled 
boards and endpapers, flyleaves and endpapers chipped, cleanly taped, handsome bookplate, 
gold numbers on lower spine, boards scuffed, reattached, clean tears in map repaired with 
archival tape.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keyword:  Southern Americana       $1,000.00 

Milne, A. A.    NOW WE ARE SIX.  London, Eng.  1927.  103 pages.  First edition in dust jacket, 
interior clean and tight, jacket slightly soiled with faded spine, bookplate of Charles J. 
Oppenhiem III, assistant to Otto Preminger.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. 
Pictures on request.           $500.00 

Milne, A. A.    THE HOUSE AT POOH CORNER.  With decorations by Ernest H. Shepard.  

London  1928.  178 pages.  Pink cloth in dust jacket.  First edition, clean tight copy in slightly 
soiled and frayed dust jacket, bookplate, darkened area on front and rear fly, an offset from ?  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $500.00 

Milne, A. A.    THOSE WERE THE DAYS:  THE DAY'S PLAY, THE HOLIDAY ROUND, 

ONCE A WEEK, AND THE SUNNY SIDE.  London  1929.  888 pages.  Number 51 of a 
limited edition of 250 numbered and signed copies printed on India paper, the limitation number 
and signature have bled through the India paper, as we suppose it has with all copies.  Protected 
by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $450.00 

Misson, Henri    MEMOIRES ET OBSERVATIONS FAITES PAR UN VOYAGEUR EN 

ANGLETERRE.  La Haye  1698.  422 pages.  Illustrated.  First edition, full leather, period 
binding, interior clean and tight, hinges cracked but tight, no maps or plates, new endpapers, not 
appropriate, sorta looks like a pastel rendering of intestines.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Travel, exploration  $250.00 

Moore, Frank    MATERIAL FOR HISTORY PRINTED FROM ORIGINAL 

MANUSCRIPTS.  New York, NY  1861.  240 pages plus 4 pages prospectus.  3/4 leather, 
marbled boards, interior clean and tight, bookplates, one of 250 copies.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $200.00 

Moorman, John J., M.D.    THE VIRGINIA SPRINGS: COMPRISING AN ACCOUNT OF 

ALL THE PRINCIPAL MINERAL SPRINGS OF VIRGINIA WITH REMARKS ON 

THE NATURE AND MEDICAL APPLICABILITY OF EACH.  Richmond, VA  1855.  319 
pages plus ads.  Folding map and plates, one folding.  Interior tight, some foxing, plates excellent 
and crisp, spine taped, uncommon.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on 
request.  Keywords:  Virginia, VA, Herbal, medicine    $600.00 

Morse, Jedidiah    THE AMERICAN UNIVERSAL GEOGRAPHY or a View of the Present 

State of all the Empires, Kingdoms, States and Republics in the Known World, United 

States of America in Particular in Two Parts.  Boston:  Isaiah Thomas and Ebenezer T. 
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Andrews  1796.  Part I only, 808 pages  A later edition of Thornton 9129  Of the 18 maps, 16 are 
present and complete, the Massachusetts map lacks the outer panel of 3 and New York is 
missing, full leather, quite scuffed, front board detached.  The missing Part II covers Europe and 
is commonly available at $200-$300.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.         $1,400.00 

Moses, Thomas, David Caldwell    ANALECTIC MAGAZINE.  Philadelphia, PA  1815-1817.  
Volumes 2, 5, 7, 10, 1/2 leather foxed, portions of spine lacking, foxed.  Protected by clear acid-
free mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request.     $200.00 

Nansen, Fridtjof    FARTHEST NORTH.  1897.  587 pages and 729 pages plus 4 pages ads.  
Etched portrait frontis, about 120 full-page and numerous text illustrations, 16 color plates in 
facsimile from sketches, photogravures and 4 maps in cover pockets.    First American edition.  
Gilt title and cover design, clean tight bright set.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Exploration     $250.00 

Nansen, Fridtjof    FARTHEST NORTH.  1897.  587 pages and 729 pages plus 4 pages ads  Two 
volumes.  Gold stamping slightly faded extremities rubbed, ink inscription on front fly.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Exploration 
           $125.00 

NOTES ON THE BATTLE OF JENA, 14TH OCTOBER, 1806 by an Officer of the R. Staff 

Corps (Late of the Royal Artillery).  London  1827.  86 pages.  3/4 red morocco, 3 plates name 
on title page.  Illustrated.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Naval        $350.00 

Odum, Howard W., Ph.D., Johnson, Guy B., A.M.    NEGRO WORKADAY SONGS.  Chapel 
Hill, London  1926.  278 pages.  First edition, no jacket, interior clean and tight, presentation 
copy from Odum, boards speckled, extremities slightly rubbed.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Signed    $200.00 

Olney, Jesse    OLNEY'S SCHOOL ATLAS.  New York, NY  1844.  Stiff wraps, 23 maps, some 
hand colored, maps fine, wraps scuffed and soiled, tear to rear wrap.  Protected by clear acid-free 
mylar sleeve with white acid-free white backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  
Manual          $300.00 

ONE HUNDRED YEARS' PROGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES...  Baltimore, MD  1879.  
546 pages.  First edition, copiously illustrated, embossed covers stamped in gold with a blend of 
ships, steamboats, trains, etc.  Covers spotted, tips of spine frayed, on front fly in a large hand in 
pencil "Bought by Clement A. Evans Jan. 1898."  Confederate General Clement Evans has also 
signed on another fly "Clement A. Evans."  Pencil notations and pencil marks throughout, 
presumably in Evans' hand.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request. Keywords:  Signature, Civil War, CW     $200.00 

Paris, A.    ORDONNANCE DE LA MARINE DU MOIS D'AOUT 1681.  1715  1/2 leather, 
raised boards, scuffed, blank margin of title page repaired.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $1,000.00 

Perry, Mathew Calbraith    NARRATIVE OF THE EXPEDITION OF AN AMERICAN 

SQUADRON TO THE CHINA SEAS AND JAPAN, PERFORMED IN THE YEARS 1852, 

1853, 1854, UNDER THE COMMAND OF COMMODORE M. C. PERRY.  COMPILED 
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FROM THE ORIGINAL NOTES AND JOURNALS OF COMMODORE PERRY AND 

HIS OFFICERS.  Washington, DC  1856.  3 volumes.  Plates and fold out map.  First edition, 
all plates fine including the nude bathing plate, interior tight and clean excepting minor foxing, 
some boards slightly faded, slightly soiled and slightly rubbed.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.        $2,500.00 

Peterkin, Julia    BRIGHT SKIN.  Indianapolis, IN  1932.  348 pages.  Number 226 of a limited 
edition of 250 numbered signed copies in slipcase, interior clean and tight, uncut, spine scuffed, 
slipcase frayed at extremities.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $200.00 

Peterkin, Julia    BRIGHT SKIN.  Indianapolis, IN  1932.  348 pages.  Number 75 of a limited 
edition of 250 numbered signed copies, fine, lacks slipcase.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  South Carolina, SC  $200.00 

Peterkin, Julia    GREEN THURSDAY.  New York  1924.  188 pages  First edition, copy 1525 of a 
limited numbered edition of 2000 copies, some limitation, fine copy in dust jacket, jacket slightly 
soiled with a few small marginal tears and chips.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  signed      $300.00 

Peterkin, Julia    GREEN THURSDAY.  New York  1924.  188 pages  First edition, copy 1596 of a 
limited numbered edition of 2000 copies, interior clean and tight, cover slightly soiled, no dust 
jacket.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. $100.00 

Peterson, Roger Tory and Peterson, Virginia Marie    AUDUBON'S BIRDS OF AMERICA:  The 

Audubon Society Baby Elephant Folio.  New York, NY  1981.  Tight clean copy in dust 
jacket.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  
Ornithology          $150.00 

Petroff, Ivan    REPORT ON THE POPULATION, INDUSTRIES AND RESOURCES OF 

ALASKA.  Washington, DC  1882.  190 pages.  Plates and folding maps.  First edition, 3/4 red 
leather, marbled boards, interior clean and tight, leather darkened, front board stained.  Protected 
by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. Pictures on request.      $200.00 

Pierce, Franklin    VINDICATION OF THE MILITARY CHARACTER AND SERVICES OF 

GENERAL FRANKLIN PIERCE BY HIS COMPANIONS IN ARMS IN MEXICO 

(CALLED OUT BY THE ASPERSIONS AND INNUENDOES OF A PORTION OF THE 

WHIG PRESS).  n.p.  1852.  16 pages.  An uncommon 1852 campaign document, proclaiming 
Pierce’s greatness as a Mexican War general in a successful effort to neutralize the far more 
substantial military services rendered by his Whig opponent, General Winfield Scott.  First 
edition, bound and later disbound, slight foxing. Protected by clear acid-free mylar sleeve with 
acid-free white backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.    $125.00 

POEMS FROM ITALY  Verses written by Members of the Eighth Army in Sicily and Italy 

July 1943 – March 1944.  Introduction by Siegfried Sassoon. Foreword by Lt.-Gen. Sir Oliver 
Leese.  London  1945.  92 pages.  Number 74 of 110 numbered copies signed by author, full blue 
calf, campaign ribbon inset on front board, edged of boards faded, water stain?  Protected by a 
clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $100.00 

Prescott, William H.    HISTORY OF THE CONQUEST OF MEXICO; WITH A 

PRELIMINARY VIEW OF THE ANCIENT MEXICAN CIVILIZATION.  Philadelphia  
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1891.  Three volumes.  Full morocco, raised banks, gold stamping, interior clean and tight, 
hinges expertly tightened, one fine job.  Protected by clear acid-free dust jackets.  Picture sent 
upon request.  Keyword:  Exploration      $200.00 

Raguet, Condy, ed.    THE EXAMINER, AND JOURNAL OF POLITICAL ECONOMY; 

DEVOTED TO THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE CAUSE OF STATE RIGHTS AND 

FREE TRADE.  Philadelphia, PA  1834.  422 pages.  Signed three time by Confederate General 
Clement A. Evans, once in ink, twice in pencil, full leather, some foxing, boards loose, spine 
quite chipped.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keywords:  Georgia, GA, Civil War, CW, economics    $300.00 

Ramsay, David    THE HISTORY OF THE REVOLUTION OF SOUTH CAROLINA, FROM 

A BRITISH PROVINCE TO AN INDEPENDENT STATE.  Trenton, NJ  1785. 2 volumes, 5 
folding maps.  First edition, interior clean and tight, 2 maps lacking, one map lacks portion of 
outer margin, upper edge of Volume 2 Table of Contents lacking, full leather, leather labels, 
some hinges cracked.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keywords:  American Revolution, Southern Americana   $2,000.00 

Ramsey, J.G.M.    THE ANNALS OF TENNESSEE TO THE END OF THE EIGHTEENTH 

CENTURY COMPRISING IT'S SETTLEMENT, AS THE WATAUGA ASSOCIATION.  
Philadelphia, PA  1853.  832 pages.  With Fain's Index.  Folding map and illustrations.  Interior 
tight, some foxing and stains, rubbed, rebacked preserving all but the tips of the original spine.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North 
Carolina, NC          $150.00 

Ravenscroft, John Stark    WORKS, TO WHICH IS PREFIXED A MEMOIR OF HIS LIFE.  
New York, NY  1830.  Two Volumes.  First edition, full leather, leather spine labels stamped in 
gold, interior tight and clean, frontis in Volume 1 trimmed, uncommon in good condition.  
Thornton 11557.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC     $200.00 

Ray, John    THREE PHYSICO-THEOLOGICAL DISCOURSES.  1721.  456 pages, plates.  
Interior tight, minor soil, front hinge crudely taped, rebound in full leather with gold spine labels, 
scuffed.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. $500.00 

Raynal, Guillourme Thomas Francois  Translated by J. O. Justamond    A PHILOSOPHICAL 

AND POLITICAL HISTORY OF THE SETTLEMENTS AND TRADE OF THE 

EUROPEANS IN THE EAST AND WEST INDIES.  Dublin.  1776.  4 volumes.  Fine, 
interiors clean and tight, black period full leather binding with red and black spine labels 
stamped in gold, leather slightly soiled but polished and smooth, no maps or plates.  Protected by 
a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.      $400.00 

Reckitt, William    SOME ACCOUNT OF THE LIFE AND GOSPEL LABOURS OF 

WILLIAM RECKITT... ALSO MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE, RELIGIOUS EXPERIENCES, 

AND GOSPEL LABOURS OF JAMES GOUGH.    Philadelphia, PA  1783.  184 pages.  First 
American edition, Evans 18146, full leather, one fly lacking, handwritten receipt for land 
account by Cruckshank (1773) laid in, scuffed, one small library stamp on top of one page, best 
copy I find on the market.  Thornton 11591.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC     $200.00 
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Reed, E. J.    ON THE UNEQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF WEIGHT AND SUPPORT IN SHIPS 

AND ITS EFFECT IN STILL WATERS, IN WAVES AND IN EXCEPTIONAL 

POSITIONS ON SHORE.  London, Eng.  1871.  80 pages.  Bound for the author with 13 pages 
of his notes, calculations and diagrams.  Full morocco, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt, author's 
nautical monogram stamped in gold on front board.  Reed was Vice- President of the Institution 
of Naval Architects.  Extremities scuffed, small piece missing from upper spine.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Ship building  
           $500.00 

Reid, Christian (aka Francis Tillman)    VALERIE AYLMER.  New York, NY  1870.  221 pages.  
Wraps, a novel, one of about 40 that Reid wrote, interior clean and tight, wraps soiled with a few 
chips, uncommon in wraps and uncommon in this first edition.  Thornton lists only the 1871 and 
1891 editions.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keywords:  North Carolina, NC, fiction      $100.00 

Rickenbacker, Edward V.    FIGHTING THE FLYING CIRCUS.  New York, NY  1919.  371 
pages.  First edition, interior clean and tight, boards slightly speckled, large scripted inscription 
from Rickenbacker, artistic.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Aviation        $300.00 

Ringstrom, S. Tester, & H. E.    THE PRIVATE SHIP LETTER STAMPS OF THE WORLD.  3 
volumes:  Part 1 The Caribbean, Part 2 Australia, Europe, South America, Part 3 The Suez Canal 
Company.  Fine in dust jackets, jackets slightly foxed.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust 
jackets.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Numismatics    $250.00 

Rivers, William James    A SKETCH OF THE HISTORY OF SOUTH CAROLINA TO THE 

CLOSE OF THE PROPRIETARY GOVERNMENT BY THE REVOLUTION OF 1719.  
Charleston, SC  1856.  470 pages.  Interior clean and tight, ex libris with library number on 
spine. Thornton 11770, Howes R324.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.  Keywords:  South Carolina, SC, North Carolina, NC  $125.00 

Rivers, William James    A SKETCH OF THE HISTORY OF SOUTH CAROLINA TO THE 

CLOSE OF THE PROPRIETARY GOVERNMENT BY THE REVOLUTION OF 1719.  
Charleston  1856.  470 pages.  First edition, handsomely bound in 3/4 leather with raised bands, 
gold stamping and marbled boards and endpapers, most handsome.  Protected by a clear acid-
free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $300.00 

Rivers, William James    A SKETCH OF THE HISTORY OF SOUTH CAROLINA TO THE 

CLOSE OF THE PROPRIETARY GOVERNMENT BY THE REVOLUTION OF 1719.  
Charleston  1856.  470 pages.  First edition, interior clean and tight, embossed spine at edge of 
board faded (tanned), as is often the case with this volume.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust 
jacket.  Picture sent upon request.       $400.00 

Rombert    A TALE OF CAROLINA.  New York, NY  1835.  2 volumes, 231 and 304 pages.  First 
edition.  Anti-Moravian propaganda.  NCF 518.  Foxed, original boards, new cloth spine with 
black spine labels stamped in gold.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent 
upon request. Keywords:  North Carolina, NC, religion    $200.00 

Roosevelt, Franklin D.    LOOKING FORWARD.  New York, NY  1933.  279 pages.  First 
edition, #10 of a limited edition of 100 copies of which numbers 11-100 were for sale, spine 
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water spotted.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  
Keyword:  Limited Edition        $300.00 

Rowland, Dunbar    ANDREW JACKSON'S CAMPAIGN AGAINST THE BRITISH, OR THE 

MISSISSIPPI TERRITORY IN THE WAR 1812.  New York, NY  1926.  424 pages.  First 
edition, fine copy, former owner’s signature and inked price.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.   Keyword:  Military   $125.00 

Rutledge, Archibald    PLANTATION GAME TRAILS.  Boston, MA  1921.  300 pages.  First 
edition, tight clean copy, cover slightly soiled, dated presentation from Rutledge on front fly.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  South 
Carolina, SC          $400.00 

Schlesinger, Arthur Meier    THE COLONIAL MERCHANTS AND THE AMERICAN 

REVOLUTION, 1763-1776.  New York, NY  1918.  647 pages.  Wraps.  Interior tight and 
clean, uncut, stain on front wrap, chip in spine, presentation from Schlesinger on front wrap.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with acid-free backing sheet.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Military        $200.00 

Schuyler, Hamilton    A FISHER OF MEN:  CHURCHILL SATERLEE, PRIEST AND 

MISSIONARY.  New York, NY  1905.  202 pages.  First edition, bound most handsomely in 
full vellum with much gold stamping, presentation copy to Schuyler from a classmate in Italy, 
one small library stamp.  Thornton 12288.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. 
Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC, religion  $100.00 

Scott, Robert Falcon, Capt.    SCOTT'S LAST EXPEDITION IN TWO VOLUMES VOLUME 1 

BEING THE JOURNALS OF CAPTAIN R. F. SCOTT, THE JOURNEYS AND THE 

SCIENTIFIC WORK UNDERTAKEN BY DR. E. A.WILSON AND THE SURVIVING 

MEMBERS OF THE EXPEDITION.  1913.  Folding maps, charts views.  Interiors clean and 
tight, former owner’s name and bookplate, boards scuffed in places.  Protected by a clear acid-
free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Exploration   $500.00 

Scott, Walter    TALES OF A GRANDFATHER; BEING STORIES TAKEN FROM SOTTISH 

HISTORY.  Edinburgh, Scotland  1828-1830.  9 volumes.  Second series 3 volumes, third series 
3 volumes, fourth series 3 volumes, frontispieces, interiors clean and tight, uniformly bound in 
1/2 leather, one board neatly reattached, slightly rubbed, unanimously good.  Protected by clear 
acid-free mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Fiction, Scotland  
           $600.00 

Sedgwick, Charles    GENERAL HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF SHARON, LITCHFIELD, 

CONN. FROM ITS FIRST SETTLEMENT.  Amenia, N. Y.  1898.  204 pages.  Plates on 
coated stock.  First edition, expertly recased in original binding, which is slightly soiled.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.   Keyword:  Connecticut, 
CT           $100.00 

Sewall, Thomas; Caldwell, Charles, Combe, George, and Others    THE AMERICAN 

PHRENOLOGICAL JOURNAL AND MISCELLANY.  Philadelphia, PA  1839.  488 pages.  
First edition, interior tight, some foxing, edges of pages soiled, 1/2 leather, marbled boards, 
rubbed, 1/2 of leather spine label lacking.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Phrenology     $750.00 
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Shaw, Anna Howard and Jordan, Elizabeth    THE STORY OF A PIONEER.  New York, NY  
1915.  337 pages.  Illustrated autobiography of Anna Howard Shaw (1847-1919)-physician, 
Methodist minister and women's suffrage campaigner in the United States.  A unique association 
copy.  A graduate of Boston University's medical school and divinity school, Anna Howard 
Shaw was a physician, a civil rights leader, and the first female Methodist minister in the United 
States; she led the National American Woman Suffrage Association from 1904 to 1915.  During 
World War I, she headed the Women's Committee of the United States Council of National 
Defense, for which she was the first woman awarded a Distinguished Service Medal.  Inner 
boards and back end pages photographs of Dr. Shaw, and 2 TLS Dr. Shaw had written to a Mrs. 
Cone of Greensboro, regarding an invitation Mrs. Cone had issued for Dr. Shaw to stay with 
Cones if she passed through Greensboro and a clipping from the NY times dated July 4, 1919, of 
Dr. Shaw's obituary.  There is also an envelope containing a photograph of Dr. Shaw in her 
garden, a photograph of Mrs. Maud Wood Park, Chairman of the National League of Women 
Voters, and a one sheet biographical sketch of Mrs. Park.  The cover has an oval paper 
photograph of Dr. Shaw impressed in center, decorative gold borders, gilded lettering and 
facsimile autograph on front board.  On the front endpage Dr. Shaw has written "Failure is 
impossible.  May 7th, 1919."  On page opposite title page is a portrait of Reverend Anna Howard 
Shaw in her pulpit robes.  Cover faded, tips of spine repaired.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. Keyword:  Religion   $500.00 

Shenfield, Lawrence L.    CONFEDERATE STATES OF AMERICA / THE SPECIAL 

POSTAL ROUTES.  New York  1961.  101 pages.  Illustrated.  First edition, clean tight copy, a 
few very small speckles on front board.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture 
sent upon request.  Keywords:  Postage, Civil War, CW    $75.00 

Sherwood, John    THE FARMERS ADVOCATE.  Volume 1  Jamestown, NC  1838-9.  13 pages.  
Wraps.  Printed wraps, foxed, soiled, uncut, protected in custom made folding box.  Picture sent 
upon request.  Keywords:  Agriculture, North Carolina, NC, farming  $200.00 

SKETCHES AND ECCENTRICITIES OF COL. DAVID CROCKETT, OF WEST 

TENNESSEE.  London, Eng.  1834.  209 pages.  Interior clean and tight, front hinge tightened, 
spine label stamped in gold boards slightly soiled.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust 
jacket. Pictures on request.          $225.00 

Smoot, J. Edward    MARSHAL NEY BEFORE AND AFTER EXECUTION.  Charlotte, NC  
1929.  460 pages.  Plates.  First edition, clean tight copy, binding slightly soiled.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.   Keywords:  American Revolution, North 
Carolina, NC          $100.00 

Sondley, F. A.    A HISTORY OF BUNCOMBE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA.  1930.  2 
volumes, plates.  First edition, interiors clean and tight, hinges taped, rebound in full leather with 
gold spine labels, scuffed.  Protected by clear acid-free dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request. 
           $350.00 

Sprunt, Alexander, Jr., Chamberlain, E. Burnham   SOUTH CAROLINA BIRD LIFE.  Columbia, 
S.C.  1949.  585 pages.  First edition, fine in 3/4 green leather, stamped in gold, raised boards, 
birds stamped in gold on spine.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Ornithology       $250.00 
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Stanley, Henry M.    IN DARKEST AFRICA.  London, Eng.  1890.  2 volumes, folding maps.  
Fine in full morocco, marbled endpapers, gold tooling, all edges gilt, maps fine.  Protected by 
clear acid-free mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Exploration   
           $500.00 

Stansbury, Howard    EXPLORATION AND SURVEY OF THE VALLEY OF THE GREAT 

SALT LAKE OF UTAH, INCLUDING A RECONNOISSANCE OF A NEW ROUTE 

THROUGH THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS.  Philadelphia, PA  1852  495 pages.  57 
lithographs, plates and maps, some folding, some in color, no atlas volume.  First edition, interior 
tight, minor foxing, graceful signature on upper blank margin of title page, cover sunned.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  
Exploration          $125.00 

Stanton, Daniel    A JOURNAL OF THE LIFE, TRAVELS, AND GOSPEL LABOURS OF A 

FAITHFUL MINISTER OF JESUS CHRIST.  Philadelphia, PA  1772.  xvii + 184 pages. + 4 
pages errata sheet  Evans 12565  Sabin 90387  Clark, Old South 153  Thornton 13242  The 
itinerant Quaker recounts his travels in Bucks Count (PA); New Jersey, the Carolinas, West 
Indies, etc.  Foxed, original full leather with raised bands, quite worn but tight in binding.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North 
Carolina, NC          $250.00 

Stedman, Charles    THE HISTORY OF THE ORIGIN, PROGRESS, AND TERMINATION 

OF THE AMERICAN WAR.  London, Eng.  1794.  2 volumes.  Printed for the Author and 
sold by J. Murray.  First edition, tight in later full leather binding, some foxing, leather spine 
labels stamped in gold, raised spine bands, tooled leather, lacks the 15 maps, find those and 
you'll have a $20,000 set of books. Thornton 13274.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust 
jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  American Revolution, military $2,000.00 

Sternhold, Thomas, John Hopkins, and others    THE WHOLE BOOK OF PSALMES.  Collected 

into English Meeter by Thomas Sternhold, John Hopkins, and Others.  Conferred with the 

Hebrew, with Apt Notes to Sing them Withall.  London  1641  190 pages.  Interior tight, slight 
foxing, rebound in full red leather, stamped in gold, boards scuffed at extremities, handsome 
calligraphy and a poem on front endpapers.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Bible, religion    $2,000.00 

Stratton, Florence and Burke, Vincent    THE WHITE PLUME.  Beaumont, TX  1931.  30 pages.  
Thornton 13421.  First edition, illustrated stiff wraps, edges of wraps slightly wrinkled otherwise 
fine, interior crisp.  O'Henry's own early love story.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust 
sleeve.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC   $1,000.00 

Swain, David L.    EARLY TIMES IN RALEIGH.  Raleigh, NC  1867.  21 pages.  Wraps.  First 
edition, original printed wraps slightly frayed and soiled.  Includes three folding maps of 
Raleigh, for the years 1792, 1834, and 1847.  Howes S1180,  Thornton 13497.  Laid in a clear 
acid-free sleeve.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  North Carolina, NC $200.00 

(Taliaferro, Harden E.)    FISHER'S RIVER (NORTH CAROLINA) SCENES AND 

CHARACTERS.    by "Skitt" (pseud.)"Who Was Raised Thar."  New York, NY  1859.  269 
pages.  "Humerous tall tales of Surrey County," full page illustrations, repaired tears in spine.  
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Thornton 13526.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. 
Keywords:  North Carolina, NC, fiction      $150.00 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; WITH THE LATEST 

AMENDMENTS AND THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, ARTICLES OF 

CONFEDERATION WITH THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.  Lexington, KY  1823.  496 
pages.  First edition, interior tight, some foxing and stains, lacks flys, full leather with red spine 
label.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  
Kentucky          $250.00 

THE CONTINENTAL TOURIST AND PICTORIAL COMPANION.  London  1948.  140 
pages.  61 engraved plates, folding plans.  First edition, gilt stamped embossed cloth, interior 
clean and tight, front hinge cracked but tight, edges of boards slightly faded, several faint 
embossed seals, handsome.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request. 
           $175.00 

THE GESTAPO AT WORK IN NORWAY, EXTRACTS FROM, WITNESS REPORTS, Etc.  
London & Washington  n.d..  38 pages.  Wraps.  First edition, interior clean and tight, pictorial 
wraps, soiled.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar sleeve with an acid-free white backing sheet.  
Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  World War II, WWII   $175.00 

THE HOLY BIBLE, CONTAINING THE OLD AND THE NEW TESTAMENTS.  Oxford, 
England  1865.  Unpaginated.  Ornately bound in full leather with intricate metal clasp with red 
velvet inserts, marbled flys lacking.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Religion        $150.00 

THE SOUTHERN REVIEW.  Charleston, SC  1828-1830.  Volumes 1,3,4,6, plus #10 in wraps in 
cardboard binder, 3/4 leather marbled boards, Volume 1 bound differently than the other 
volumes, all volumes tight, some hinges cracked, front flys lacking.  Protected by a clear acid-
free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $250.00 

THE WHIG CHARGE OF INTOLERANCE AGAINST THE NEW HAMPSHIRE 

DEMOCRACY AND GEN. FRANKLIN PIERCE.  Boston, MA  1852.  24 pages.  Wraps.  
The 1852 presidential campaign, pitting the Democratic Pierce against the Whig Scott, featured 
an unseemly competition for the votes of Irish Catholic immigrants.  Whigs, who were at a 
disadvantage in this contest, charged Pierce with being an anti-Catholic bigot.  “The object of the 
Scott politicians in making the charge of intolerance at this time, against General Pierce, is to 
obtain the Catholic vote.  It is an appeal to a sect in religion, to get its members to vote a certain 
way in Politics.”  This pamphlet rebuts the charge, demonstrating that Pierce supported 
extending equal rights to Catholics in New Hampshire via constitutional amendment.  First 
edition, very lightly soiled, creased where once folded.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar 
sleeve with acid-free white backing sheet. Pictures on request.     $125.00 

Trumbull, J. Hammond    THE MEMORIAL HISTORY OF HARTFORD COUNTY 

CONNECTICUT.  Boston, MA  1886.  2 Volumes.  Steel engravings with tissue guards.  First 
edition, interiors clean, some signatures pulled, slightly rubbed.  Protected by clear acid-free 
mylar dust jackets.  Picture sent upon request.     $200.00 

Tullidge, Edward W.    THE HISTORY OF SALT LAKE CITY.  Salt Lake City, UT  1886.  896, 
172, 36 pages, steel engravings.  3/4 leather scuffed, hinges repaired with tape, tight in binding.  
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Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Religion  
           $500.00 

Uhlendorf, Bernhard    THE SIEGE OF CHARLESTON.  Ann Arbor, MI  1938.  445 pages.  First 
edition, clean tight bright copy, extremities slightly scuffed.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust 
jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  American Revolution, South Carolina, SC  
           $125.00 

United States Coast and Geodetic Survey    REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE 

UNITED STATES COAST SURVEY SHOWING THE PROGRESS OF THE SURVEY 

DURING THE YEAR 1871.  Washington, DC  1874.  220 pages, large folding charts.  First 
edition, interior clean and tight, charts fine, full leather, leather labels, ex-libris, slightly rubbed.  
Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $350.00 

Vambery, Arminius    TRAVELS IN CENTRAL ASIA; BEING AN ACCOUNT OF A 

JOURNEY FROM TEHRAN ACROSS THE TURKOMAN DESERT ON THE EASTERN 

SHORE OF THE CASPIAN TO KHIVA, BOKHARA, AND SAMARCAND, 

PERFORMED IN THE YEAR 1863.  New York  1865.  493 pages.  Engravings, folding map 
in rear pocket.  First edition, clean tight copy, attractive bookplate, two faint embossed seals, 
blank margins of map frayed.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  Exploration       $125.00 

Vespucci, Amerigo    LETTERS OF AMERIGO VESPUCCI.  San Francisco, CA  1926.  29 
pages.  Initials, drawings and hand-colored map, adapted from contemporary sources, full vellum 
bin ding printed by Edwin and Robert Grabhorn, untrimmed pages, laid in is the 
announcement from the Book Club of California stating that “The Letter of Amerigo Vespucci: 
has been awarded the Institute Medal by the Grolier Club for outstanding in its typographical 
merit.  Number 235 or 350 copies.  Deckle edged paper.  In custom handsome clamshell box 
with leather label, book is wrinkled due to vellum not having proper backing.  Pictures on 
request.            $250.00 

Virgilio, Publius Maro    L'OPERE DI VERGILIO.  Venice  1603  Engraved title, woodcuts on 
initials, early vellum, interior tight, some browning, cover soiled.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Opera   $500.00 

Vrendenburg, Edric    TINKER TAILOR.  (1914)  London, Paris, etc.  136 pages plus 8 pages of 
ads.  12 full page color illustrations.  First edition, interior tight, 6 pages foxed/discolored at 
inner margin, color plates fine, boards soiled.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  
Picture sent upon request.        $750.00 

Waddell, James D., edited by    BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF LINTON STEPHENS.  Atlanta, 
GA  1877.  434 pages.  First edition, dated presentation to Robert G. Stephens from his father, 
later presented to Robert Evans, Jr., by his father, inked notations, corrections and a genealogical 
chart of the Stephens’ family penned in.  Cover speckled, spine frayed.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Civil War, genealogy, 
Georgia, GA          $200.00 

Washington, George    WASHINGTON'S LETTERS, SECOND IMPRESSIONS.  Letters from 

His Excellency George Washington, President of the United States of America, to Sir John 

Sinclair, Bart. M.P., on Agricultureal, and Other Interesting Topics.  “Engraved from the 
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Original Letters, So As To Be an Exact Facsimile of the Hand Writing of That Celebrated 

Character.”  London  1800.  57 pages.  First edition, interior tight, minor foxing, 3/4 leather, 
marbled boards, scuffed.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.          $500.00 

Weed, Hammet A., and Thurlow Weed Barnes    THE LIFE OF THURLOW WEED.  Boston, 
MA  1883-84.  Two volumes, steel engravings.  First edition, 3/4 leather, raised bands, the gold 
stamping is bright, marbled endpapers, slightly scuffed, most handsome.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $150.00 

Welch, Andrew    NARRATIVE OF THE EARLY DAYS AND REMEMBRANCES OF 

OCEOLA NIKKANOCHEE, PRINCE OF ECONCHATTI: A YOUNG SEMINOLE 

INDIAN.  London  1841.  228 pages.  Steel engravings.  First edition, bound in 3/4 leather with 
marbled boards, spine blind stamped in gold, decorated with bows and arrows, tomahawks, most 
handsome, most of original binding bound in at rear, slightly foxed, handsome.  Protected by a 
clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.    $400.00 

Wheeler, John H.    REMINISCENCES AND MEMOIRS OF NORTH CAROLINA AND 

EMINENT NORTH CAROLINIANS IN 4 PARTS.  Washington, DC  1883-84.  Wraps, all 
wraps present, some chipped, interiors clean and tight, some uncut.  Laid in 4-part archival 
folding box, title stamped in gold on spine, the only copy I've seen in the original 4-part wraps 
nor do I expect to see another. Picture sent upon request.     $2,000.00 

Williamson, Hugh    OBSERVATIONS ON THE CLIMATE OF DIFFERENT PARTS OF 

AMERICA, COMPARED WITH THE CLIMATE IN CORRESPONDING PARTS OF 

THE OTHER CONTINENTS. To Which are Added, Remarks on the Different 

Complexions of the Human Race; with Some Account of the Aborigines of America.  Being 

an Introductory Discourse to the History of North Carolina.  New York, NY  1811.  199 
pages.  2 charts  First edition, pages browned, early cloth binding with red leather label, binding 
scuffed.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  
NC, Southern Americana        $400.00 

Williamson, Hugh    THE HISTORY OF NORTH CAROLINA.  Philadelphia, PA  1812.  2 vols. 
First edition, original half calf, covers detached, and brittle, interior excellent.  Thornton 14962.  
Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. Picture sent upon request.  $400.00 

Williamson, Hugh    THE HISTORY OF NORTH CAROLINA.  Philadelphia, PA  1812.  First 
edition, full leather, interiors fine, map fine, endpapers foxed, original full leather with red spine 
labels, covers scuffed, two old bookplates (attractive), one an individual owner "William White: 
and one the "Hallowell Social Library" which is in Hollowell, ME, and has one fine collection, 
one hinge cracked.  Inked on the front fly in a bold hand "Presented by L. L. Watts April 1st 
1863."  Levy L. Watts served in the 37th North Carolina Infantry Co. G.  Protected by a clear 
acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Civil War, CW  
           $1,000.00 

Wolfe, Thomas    GENTLEMEN OF THE PRESS.  A PLAY.  Chicago, IL  1942.  27 pages.  
Thornton T15269.  Director's copy of a scarce work.  Green cloth, yellow wrap-around label; 
clear acetate perma-cover with shelf number on white tab at lower spine; pocket removed neatly 
from rear end-paper; no other marks.  Small bookplate of Louis Migliorini, with penciled 



RARE AND OUT-OF-PRINT 

NON-CIVIL WAR BOOKS 

BROADFOOT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

 

BROADFOOT PUBLISHING COMPANY  910-686-4816 or 910-686-9591 

1907 Buena Vista Circle  www.broadfootpublishing.com 
Wilmington, NC  28411-7892  bpc@ec.rr.com 

29 

annotations throughout in his hand-both stage directions and textual changes.  Migliorini was a 
Broadway director-producer.  He died a millionaire and left his books to a small community 
library in Pennsylvania.  First separate printing, limited to 350 copies for subscribers.  Protected 
by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keyword:  Limited edition 
           $200.00 

Wolfe, Thomas    MANNERHOUSE:  A PLAY IN A PROLOGUE AND THREE ACTS.  New 
York, NY  1948.  183 pages.  First edition, #495 of a limited numbered edition of 500 copies, 
fine in dust jacket, dust jacket has a wrinkle on spine and slight fading, in the original box which 
has a split at upper seams.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Picture sent upon 
request.  Keyword:  North Carolina, NC, limited edition    $250.00 

Wolfe, Thomas    OF TIME AND THE RIVER  A LEGEND OF MAN'S HUNGER IN HIS 

YOUTH.  New York  1935.  912 pages.  Clean tight copy in dust jacket, lengthy presentation 
from Fred Wolfe, Tom’s brother.  Fred writes of Tom and Look Homeward Angel.  Mortuary 
announcement of Fred’s memorial service laid in.  Clean tight copy, dust jacket slightly frayed at 
edges.  Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Signed, 
North Carolina, NC         $150.00 

Wolfe, Thomas    TO RUPERT BROOKE.  Paris, FR  1948.  3 pages.  Wraps, first edition, #22 of 
a limited edition of 100 copies, fine. Thornton 15318.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar sleeve 
with white acid-free backing sheet.  Picture sent upon request.  Keywords:  Poetry, North 
Carolina, NC          $350.00 

Wood, John, Lieut.    A PERSONAL NARRATIVE OF A JOURNEY TO THE SOURCE OF 

THE RIVER OXUS.  London  1841  424 pages  First edition, interior clear and tight, lacks 
frontis, folding map chipped at edges, 3/4 leather, scuffed.  Protected by clear acid-free mylar 
dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.      $300.00 

Work, Frederick J.    FOLK SONGS OF THE AMERICAN NEGRO.  Nashville, TN  1907.  94 
pages plus 2 page index, wraps.  First edition, wraps mounted on cardboard, spine taped.  
Protected by a clear acid-free dust jacket.  Picture sent upon request.  $100.00 

Wouk, Herman    THE CAINE MUTINY  A NOVEL OF WORLD WAR II.  New York, NY  
1951.  494 pages.  First edition in dust jacket, interior clean and tight, extremities of jacket 
chipped, repaired tears.  Protected by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket. Pictures on request.   
           $500.00 

Zeigler, J.A.    THE LAST OF THE BIGHAMS.  BEING A TRUE STORY.  Florence, SC  1925.  
230 pages.  Illustrated.  First edition, presentation copy from author, interior clean and tight 
excepting foxing to fly and first two pages, boards slightly faded.  Protected by a clear acid-free 
mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.  Keywords:  South Carolina, SC  $250.00 

Zeigler, Wilbur G., Grosscup, Ben S.    THE HEART OF THE ALLEGHANIES OR WESTERN 

NORTH CAROLINA.  Raleigh, NC  1883.  Illustrated and fold out map.  386 pages.  First 
edition, clean tight copy, gold stamping bright, slight spine wear, clean tear in upper blank 
margin to title page.  The fold out map has one small mended tear.  Thornton 15513.  Clark New 
South I, 506:  “Extensive account of a hunting and sightseeing journey into the North Carolina 
mountains, extensive description of the famous Blue Ridge and Great Smoky peaks.”  Protected 
by a clear acid-free mylar dust jacket.  Pictures on request.   Keywords:  North Carolina, NC 
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           $350.00 


